• the Group elected to recognise all cumulative actuarial gains or losses at 1 January 2004
resulting from application of IAS 19 to Severance Pay, while subsequent actuarial gains or
losses will be recognised in accordance with the “corridor approach” (additional details are
provided in the paragraph on the accounting standards adopted).

These exemptions are reflected in the pro-forma data presented in this Prospectus.

As mentioned in paragraph 20.2.1.2, the aggregate profit and loss and balance sheet information for the
Business Units acquired was estimated by the Company Directors using the information available to them,
and the resulting figures were confirmed directly by AAMS and Società Generale d’Informatica S.p.A.
(AAMS’s information technology centre); the information is therefore considered final, existing, complete
and accurate based on the information available to SNAI.

SNAI S.p.A. Prospectus

178

20.2.1.3.1 Pro-forma consolidated schedules at 31 December 2005

Pro-forma consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2005

31 December 2005 SNAI Group Business Units Pro-forma
Adjustments

Notes SNAI Group
Adjustments

(in thousands of euro) A B C  D=A+B+C
Tangible fixed assets  124,358  124,358
Intangible fixed assets  14,752 386,150 1 400,902
Equity investments  2,092 9 2 2,101
Deferred tax assets  11,535  11,535
Other non-current assets  513  513
Total non-current assets  153,250 386,159  539,409
Inventories  4,739  4,739
Trade receivables  17,078 (343) 3 16,735
Other assets (financial and other)  34,618 1,255  35,873
Cash and cash equivalents  10,131 8,370 4 18,501
Total current assets  66,566 9,282  75,848
Total Assets  219,816 395,441  615,257
Share capital  28,570  28,570
Reserves  44,903  44,903
Profit for the year  10,385  10,385
Net book value of assets acquired  (41,935) 41,935
Total Group equity  83,858 (41,935) 41,935  83,858
Minority interests in equity  1,562  1,562
Total equity  85,420 (41,935) 41,935  85,420
Severance pay  9,758  9,758
Non-current financial assets  36,059 259,760 5 295,819
Deferred taxes  19,004 2,000 35,701 6 56,705
Provisions for risks and expenses  3,651  3,651
Other non-current liabilities  57 39,935 65,745 7 105,737
Total non-current liabilities  68,529 41,935 361,206  471,670
Trade payables  15,481  15,481
Other liabilities  40,247  40,247
Current financial assets  2,439  2,439
Current portions of long-term loans  7,700 (7,700) 8
Total current liabilities  65,867 (7,700)  58,167
Total Liabilities and Equity  219,816 395,441  615,257

Section One – Information about the Issuer

179

Pro-forma consolidated profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2005

Year 2005 SNAI
Group

Business
Units

Pro-forma
Adjustments

Notes SNAI Group
Adjustments

(in thousands of euro) A B C  D=A + B + C
Sales and service revenues  80,229 517,734 (14,224) 9 583,739
Other revenues and income  6,168   6,168
Total value of production  86,397 517,734 (14,224)  589,907
Raw materials and consumables  (3,996)   (3,996)
Cost of services and leased assets  (38,013) (374,936) (80,865) 10 (493,814)
Personnel expenses  (19,745)   (19,745)
Other operating expenses  (6,429) (3,825) 11 (10,254)
Gross operating margin (EBITDA)  18,214 142,798 (98,914)  62,098
Depreciation and amortisation  (8,815) (28,788) 12 (37,603)
Reversals of impairment (impairment) and capital gains (losses) (84)   (84)
Operating result (EBIT)  9,315 142,798 (127,702)  24,411
Financial income (expense)  (2,191) (33,993) 13 (36,184)
Pretax result  7,124 142,798 (161,695)  (11,773)
Income taxes  3,227 (53,192) 58,787 14 8,822
Profit (loss) for 2005 (including minority interests  10,351 89,606 (102,908)  (2,951)
Average number of shares  54,943,180   54,943,180
Basic earnings per share (euro)  0.19   (0.05)
Diluted earnings per share (euro)  0.19   (0.05)

20.2.1.3.2 Notes to the adjustments made for the Business Units acquired and to the pro-forma
adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated profit and loss account

To facilitate the reading and comprehension of the adjustments relating to the Business Units acquired and
the pro-forma adjustments, a number was assigned to certain adjustments in the pro-forma consolidated
schedules that corresponds to a specific note explaining the operations carried out. The notes are included

[…]

the treatment of current taxes in relation to acquisitions of Business Units, except for
specifying the tax rate to apply and explicitly disallowing the consideration of anticipated tax
benefits that could be generated by a tax plan established subsequent to the acquisition. The
tax effects on the Business Units acquired and on the pro-forma adjustments were calculated
based on the theoretical tax rates, i.e., 33% for IRES (Italian corporate income tax) and 4.25%
for IRAP (Italian regional tax on production activities). Accordingly, in compliance with the
guidelines set forth by CONSOB for preparing pro-forma data, in determining taxes for the
year, the deferred tax assets of the SNAI Group companies attributable to prior years and not
recorded in the SNAI Group’s consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2005 were
not recognised, as, at that date, their future recoverability could not be determined with
certainty.

Section One – Information about the Issuer

183

The following is the pro-forma consolidated cash flow statement of the SNAI Group for the year ended
31 December 2005:

Year 2005 SNAI
Group

Adjustments (Business
Units acquired and Pro-

forma)

Notes SNAI
Group

(in thousands of euro)
A. Cash Flow – Operating Activities
Group profit (loss) for the year (including minority interests)  10,351 (13,302) A (2,951)
Depreciation and amortisation  8,815 28,788 B 37,603
Effect of discounting identified liabilities and liabilities relating to the delayed
payment

— 6,094 C 6,094

Impairment/reversal of impairment of non-current assets (including equity
investments)

—  —

Net change in deferred tax assets/liabilities  (5,704) (6,164) D (11,868)
Change in provisions for risks  (526)  (526)
Capital gains (losses) realised on non-current assets (including equity
investments)

84  84

Portion of profit (loss) of equity investments accounted for using the equity
method (-)

(36)  (36)

Net changes in non-current commercial and miscellaneous assets and liabilities
and other changes

1,391  1,391

Net changes in current commercial and miscellaneous assets and liabilities and
other changes

(7,403) (11,725) E (19,128)

Net change in severance pay  1,796  1,796
Cash Flow Generated (Used) by Operating
Activities (A)

8,768 3,691 12,459

B. Cash Flow – Investment Activities
Investments in tangible assets (-)  (4,224)  (4,224)
Investment in intangible assets (-)  (2,182)  (2,182)
Investments in other non-current assets (-)  (908)  (908)
Identified liabilities to AAMS  —  —
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  —  —
Changes in financial receivables and other financial assets  (79)  (79)
Consideration received for the sale of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed of  —  —
Consideration received for the sale of tangible, intangible and other non-current
assets

295  295

Cash Flow Generated (Used) by Investment
Activities (B)

(7,098) — (7,098)

C. CASH FLOW – FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Net change in financial liabilities  (5,450) 4,923 F (527)
Consideration received for equity instruments  —  —
Effetto della  —  —
Principal increases/repayments net of start-up and expansion costs  —  —
Dividends paid to minority shareholders (including distribution of reserves)  —  —
Cash Flow Generated (Used) by Financial
Activities (C)

(5,450) 4,923 (527)

D. Cash Flow – Discontinued or Held-for-Sale Operations
E. Total Cash Flow (A+B+C+D)  (3,780) 8,614 4,834
F. Net Initial Financial Resources (Indebtedness  12,863 (244) G 12,619
G. Net Effect of Foreign Currency Translation on Liquidity  — — —
H. Net Final Financial Resources (Indebtedness) (E+F+G)  9,083 8,370 H 17,453

SNAI S.p.A. Prospectus

184

The notes to the adjustments relating to the Business Units acquired and pro-forma adjustments to the SNAI
Group’s cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December 2005 are provided below:

A The adjustment reflects the effect on the SNAI Group’s result for 2005 as a result of the impact
of the Business Units acquired on profits and losses and the pro-forma adjustments to the profit
and loss account.

B The adjustment reflects the amortisation of the estimated value of the Licences recorded in the
pro-forma consolidated profit and loss account for 2005.

[…]

• the Group did not retrospectively apply IFRS 3 to business combinations completed prior to
the date of transition to IFRS;

• the Group adopted as the deemed cost of certain buildings, land, plants and machinery the
revalued cost of such items (according to specific Italian revaluation laws), which was
calculated on a date prior to the date of transition to IFRS according to previous GAAP, when
approximated to their fair value on the date of transition to IFRS (1 January 2004);

• the Group elected to recognise all cumulative actuarial gains or losses at 1 January 2004
resulting from application of IAS 19 to Severance Pay, while subsequent actuarial gains or
losses will be recognised in accordance with the “corridor approach” (additional details are
provided in the paragraph on the accounting standards adopted).

These exemptions are reflected in the pro-forma data presented in this Prospectus.

Section One – Information about the Issuer

191

20.2.2.3.1 Pro-forma consolidated profit and loss account for the six-month period ended 30 June
2006

H1 2006 SNAI Group Business
Units

Pro-forma
adjustments

Notes SNAI Group
Pro-forma

(in thousands of euro) A B C  D=A + B + C
Sales and service revenues  236,382 136,514 (3,316) 1 369,580
Other revenues and income  1,605   1,605
Total value of production  237,987 136,514 (3,316)  371,185
Raw materials and consumables  (1,654)   (1,654)
Cost of services and leased assets  (199,527) (100,547) (18,637) 2 (318,711)
Personnel expenses  (9,563)   (9,563)
Other operating expenses  (5,063) (146) 3 (5,209)
Gross operating margin (EBITDA)  22,180 35,967 (22,099)  36,048
Depreciation and amortisation  (12,626) (5,836) 4 (18,462)
Reversals of impairment (impairment) and capital
gains (losses)

7   7

Operating result (EBIT)  9,561 35,967 (27,935)  17,593
Financial income (expense)  (9,637) (7,707) 5 (17,344)
Pretax result  (76) 35,967 (35,642)  249
Income taxes  (1,952) (13,398) 12,949 6 (2,401)
Profit (loss) for 2005 (including minority interests (2,028) 22,569 (22,693)  (2,152)
Average number of shares (euro)  54,943,180   54,943,180
Basic earnings per share (euro)  (0.04)   (0.04)
Diluted earnings per share (euro)  (0.04)   (0.04)

20.2.2.3.2 Notes to the adjustments made for the Business Units acquired and to the pro-forma
adjustments to the consolidated profit and loss account at 30 June 2006

To facilitate the reading and comprehension of the adjustments relating to the Business Units acquired and
the pro-forma adjustments, a letter was assigned to certain adjustments in the pro-forma consolidated profit
and loss account at 30 June 2006 that corresponds to a specific note explaining the operations carried out.

[…]

generated by a tax plan established subsequent to the acquisition. The tax effects on the Business
Units acquired and on the pro-forma adjustments were calculated based on the theoretical tax rates,
i.e., 33% for IRES (Italian corporate income tax) and 4.25% for IRAP (Italian regional tax on
production activities). Accordingly, in compliance with the guidelines set forth by CONSOB for
preparing pro-forma data, in determining taxes for the year, the deferred tax assets of the SNAI Group
companies attributable to prior periods and not recorded in the half-year report at 30 June 2006 were
not recognised, as, at that date, their future recoverability could not be determined with certainty.

The Proforma Consolidated Balance Sheet at 30 June 2006 has not been prepared since, at that date, the
so-called “Historic” Consolidated Balance Sheet already incorporates the effects of the Acquisition.

Section One – Information about the Issuer

193

The following is the pro-forma consolidated cash flow statement of the SNAI Group for the six-month
period ended 30 June 2006:

H1 2006 SNAI
Group

Adjustments
(Business Units

acquired and
Pro-forma)

Notes SNAI
Group

Pro-
forma

(amounts in thousands of euro)
A. CASH FLOW – OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Group profit (loss) for the period (including minority interests)  (2,028) (124) A (2,152)
Depreciation and amortisation  12,626 5,836 B 18,462
Effect of discounting identified liabilities and liabilities relating to the delayed
payment

— 1,470 C 1,470

Impairment/reversal of impairment of non-current assets (including equity
investments)

—  —

Net change in deferred tax assets/liabilities  1,033 449 D 1,482
Change in provisions for risks  (19)  (19)
Capital gains (losses) realised on non-current assets (including equity investments)  (7)  (7)
Portion of profit (loss) of equity investments accounted for using the equity method (-) (147)  (147)
Net changes in non-current commercial and miscellaneous assets and liabilities and
other changes

(1,494)  (1,494)

Net changes in current commercial and miscellaneous assets and liabilities and other
changes

(3,134) 912 E (2,222)

Net change in severance pay  —  —
CASH FLOW GENERATED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A)  6,830 8,543 15,373
B. CASH FLOW – INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES
Investments in tangible assets (-)  (1,192)  (1,192)
Investments for acquisition of Business Units (-)  —  —
Goodwill(*)  (213,423) 213,423 E —
Licences  (172,727) 172,727 E —
identified liabilities to AAMS  34,415 (39,935) E (5,520)
deferred taxes on acquisition of Business Units  37,701 (37,701) E —
Other investments in intangible assets (-) (*)  (158)  (158)
Investments in other non-current assets (-)  (9) 9 E —
Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  —  —
Changes in financial receivables and other financial assets  (469)  (469)
Consideration received for the sale of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed of  —  —
Consideration received for the sale of tangible, intangible and other non-current assets  14  14
CASH FLOW GENERATED (USED) BY INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (B)  (315,848) 308,523 (7,325)
C. CASH FLOW – FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES
Net change in other financial liabilities  3,669  3,669
Loan for acquisition of Business Unit “Licences”  293,502 (292,624) E 878
Delayed payment to SNAI Points for acquisition of Business Unit “Licences”  66,729 (65,745) E 984
Settlement of consolidated bank debt  (40,564) 40,564 E —
Consideration received for equity instruments  —  —
Principal increases/repayments net of start-up and expansion costs  —  —
Dividends paid to minority shareholders (including distribution of reserves)  —  —
Cash Flow Generated (Used) by Financial Activities (C)  323,336 (317,805) 5,531
D. Cash Flow – Discontinued or Held-for-Sale Operations
E. Total Cash Flow (A+B+C+D)  14,318 (739) 13,579
F. Net Initial Financial Resources (Indebtedness)  9,083 739 F 9,822
G. Net Effect of Foreign Currency Translation on Liquidity  —  —
H. Net Final Financial Resources (Indebtedness) (E+F+G)  23,401 — 23,401

Note (*): This item includes a reclassification of EUR 223,000.

SNAI S.p.A. Prospectus

194

The notes to the adjustments relating to the Business Units acquired and pro-forma adjustments to the SNAI
Group’s cash flow statement for the six-month period ended 30 June 2006 are included below:

A The adjustment reflects the effect on the SNAI Group’s result for the first half of 2006 as a result of
the impact of the Business Units acquired on profits and losses and the pro-forma adjustments to the
profit and loss account for the period from 1 January 2006 to the date the Acquisition was completed.